

In the Supreme Court of Rhode Island

NO. SU-2020-0066-A

MICHAEL BENSON, ET ALS., PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS
V.
DANIEL MCKEE¹, ET ALS., DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

*ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT ENTERED
IN THE SUPERIOR COURT, PROVIDENCE COUNTY
NO. PC-2019-6761
(DARIGAN, J.)*

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS MICHAEL BENSON, ET ALS.

Counsel of Record for Appeal for
Plaintiffs-Appellants:

DIANE MESSERE MAGEE (No. 5355)
Law Offices of Diane Messere Magee, Inc.
572 Main Street, Warren, RI 02885
Tel. (401) 245-8550: Fax: (401) 247-4750
E-Mail: DMMageeLaw@aol.com

THOMAS MORE DICKINSON (No. 2520)
Law Offices of Thomas M. Dickinson
1312 Atwood Avenue, Johnston, RI 02919
Tel. (401) 490-8083: Fax (401) 942-4918
E-mail: tmd@appealRI.com

¹ Speaker Shekarchi succeeded Speaker Matiello on January 5, 2021, and Governor McKee succeeded Governor Raimondo on March 2, 2021. They are therefore substituted as defendants in the caption of this case, consistent with this Court's practice under R.I. Super. R. Civ. P. 25(d). *See Retired Adjunct Professors v. Almond*, 690 A.2d 1342 n.1 (R.I. 1997).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----------|
| Index of Authorities..... | iii |
| I. Statement of Facts and Prior Proceedings..... | 1 |
| A. Introduction / Standard of Review..... | 1 |
| B. Travel of the Case..... | 8 |
| C. Facts - Plaintiffs’ First Amended Complaint..... | 10 |
| II. Errors Claimed/Questions Raised..... | 25 |
| III. Arguments/Points Made..... | 27 |
| A. The Trial Justice committed reversible error by dismissing all of Baby Mary Doe’s claims..... | 34 |
| B. The Trial Justice committed reversible error by dismissing all of Baby Roe’s claims..... | 42 |
| C. The Trial Justice committed reversible error by dismissing all of Plaintiffs’ BRD’s claims..... | 47 |
| D. The Trial Justice committed reversible error in dismissing all of Plaintiffs’ claims, ignoring relevant federal precedent, going outside the complaint, and shifting the burden of proof from Defendants to Plaintiffs..... | 58 |
| E. The Trial Justice committed reversible error by failing to find that the “substantial public interest” exception to the general standing requirement applies to Plaintiffs here..... | 59 |
| IV. Conclusion..... | 62 |

Certifications.....64

Note: The Appendix to this brief is contained in a separately bound volume

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>United States Supreme Court Decisions</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|---|------------------------------------|
| <i>Association of Data Processing Service Organizations, Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970)..... | 32, 36, 37, 46, 48 |
| <i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 396 U.S. 186 (1962)..... | 39, 40, 44, 46, 47, 49, 50, 56, 62 |
| <i>Colegrove v. Green</i> , 328 U.S. 549 (1946)..... | 49 |
| <i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939)..... | 49 |
| <i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958)..... | 1, 7 |
| <i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1879)..... | 51 |
| <i>Fairchild v. Hughes</i> , 258 U.S. 126 (1922)..... | 49 |
| <i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)..... | 1, 62 |
| <i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138, S.Ct. 1916 (2018)..... | 50 |
| <i>Gladstone, Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979)..... | 29 |
| <i>Leser v. Garnett</i> , 258 U.S. 130 (1922)..... | 49 |

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>United States Supreme Court Decisions</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------------|
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555, S.Ct. 2130 (1992)..... | 6, 28, 29 |
| <i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)..... | 6, 28, 42, 45 |
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803)..... | 1 |
| <i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)..... | 50 |
| <i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)..... | 2, 17, 18, 41, 43 |
| <i>Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Organization</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)..... | 47 |
| <i>United States v. Saylor</i> , 322 U.S. 385 (_____)..... | 51 |
| <i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941)..... | 51 |
| <i>United States v. Mosley</i> , 238 U.S. 383 (1915)..... | 51 |
| <i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP)</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973)..... | 6, 31 |

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Other Federal Courts

Page

Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington, et al. v. Trump,
United States Court of Appeals, Case No. 18-474
(2d Cir. Sept. 13, 2019).....6, 31, 38, 42, 45, 48

Garcia v. Hilton Hotels International, Inc.,
D.C., 97 F.Supp. 5 (1951).....5, 38, 48

State Court Decisions

Page

Rhode Island Supreme Court

A.F. Lusi Construction, Inc. v. Rhode Island Convention Center Authority,
934 A.2d 791 (R.I. 2007).....30

Bandoni v. State,
715 A.2d 580 (R.I. 1998).....30

Bowen v. Mollis,
945 A.2d 314 (R.I. 2008).....53, 54, 56

Bragg v. Warwick Shopper's World, Inc.,
227 A.2d 582 (R.I. 1967).....5, 38, 48, 51

Burns v. Sundlun,
617 A.2d 114 (R.I. 1992).....51, 52, 59, 60, 61

Forecaster of Boston, Inc. v. Woonsocket Sparging Co.,
505 A.2d 1379 (R.I. 1986).....5, 39

Goldstein v. Rhode Island Hosp. Trust Nat'l Bank,
296 A.2d 112 (1972).....4

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>State Court Decisions</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|---|---------------|
| Rhode Island Supreme Court | |
| <i>Key v. Brown University</i> , 163 A.3d 1162 (R.I. 2017)..... | 1, 7, 28 |
| <i>Laurence v. Sollitto</i> , 788 A.2d 455 (R.I. 2002)..... | 4 |
| <i>McKenna v. Williams</i> , 874 A.2d 217 (R.I. 2005)..... | 28 |
| <i>Mendes v. Factor</i> , 41 A.3d 994 (R.I. 2012)..... | 4 |
| <i>Miccolis v. Amica Mutual Insurance Company</i> , 587 A.2d 67 (R.I. 1991)..... | 37 |
| <i>Multi-State Restoration, Inc. v. DWS Properties, LLC</i> , 61 A.3d 414 (R.I. 2013)..... | 4 |
| <i>N & M Properties, LLC v. Town of West Warwick</i> , 964 A.2d 1141 (R.I. 2009)..... | 7 |
| <i>Perron v. Treasurer of the City of Woonsocket</i> , 403 A.2d 252 (1979)..... | 8, 36, 40, 44 |
| <i>Redmond v. Rhode Island Hosp. Trust Nat’l Bank</i> , 386 A.2d 1090 (1978)..... | 7 |
| <i>Rhode Island Affiliate, ACLU, Inc. v. Bernasconi</i> , 557 A.2d 1232 (R.I. 1989)..... | 4 |

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>State Court Decisions</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|--|------------------------|
| <u>Rhode Island Supreme Court</u> | |
| <i>Rhode Island Ophthalmological Society v. Cannon</i> , 317 A.2d 124 (R.I. 1974)..... | 4, 32 |
| <i>Rosen v. Restrepo</i> , 380 A.2d 960 (1977)..... | 5, 39 |
| <i>Sennott v. Hawksley</i> , 103 R.I. 730, 241 A.2d 286 (1968)..... | 60 |
| <i>City of Pawtucket v. Sundlun</i> , 662 A.2d 40 (1955)..... | 34 |
| <i>Sweeney v. Notte</i> , 183 A.2d 286 (R.I. 1962)..... | 1, 6, 54, 55 |
| <i>Taylor v. Marshall</i> , 376 A.2d 712 (R.I. 1977)..... | 7 |
| <i>Viveiros v. Town of Middletown</i> , 973 A.2d 607 (R.I. 2009)..... | 33, 34 |
| <i>Watson v. Fox</i> , 44 A.3d 130 (R.I. 2012)..... | 28, 36, 54, 55, 56, 62 |
| <i>Woonsocket School Committee et al. v. The Honorable Lincoln Chaffee in his official capacity as the Governor or the State of Rhode Island, et al.</i> , 89 A.3d 778 (R.I. 2014)..... | 4, 33, 34 |

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Rhode Island Superior Court Decisions

Page

Harrop v. The Rhode Island Division of Lotteries, et al., C.A. PC-2019-5273,
Bench Decision dated September 9, 2019.....48, 52, 55, 56, 57

Statutes

Page

R.I. Gen. Laws § 9-30-1.....7, 8, 10, 23

R.I. Gen. Laws § 9-30-2.....2, 10, 12, 15, 18, 25, 35

R.I. Gen. Laws § 9-30-6.....7

R.I. Gen. Laws § 10-7-1.....41, 44

R.I. Gen. Laws. §11-3-1, et seq.....2, 3, 11, 12, 14, 15, 25, 26, 41, 43, 45

R.I. Gen. Laws. § 11-23-5.....2, 11, 12, 35, 38, 41, 42

R.I. Gen. Laws §15-8-3.....41, 44

R.I. Gen. Laws § 23-3-17.....41 44

Reproductive Privacy Act (“RPA”), Chapter 4.3 of Title 23.....2

R.I. Gen. Laws § 33-1-1.....41, 45

R.I. Gen. Laws § 33-22-17.....41, 45

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Court Rules</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|--|---|
| R.I. Super. R. Civ. P., Rule 8(e)..... | 33, 51 |
| R.I. Super. R. Civ. P., Rule 12(b)(6)..... | 1, 4, 9, 27, 29, 32, 34, 49, 52, 58, 59, 60, 62 |
| R.I. Super. R. Civ. P., Rule 56..... | 27, 34, 58 |
| | |
| <u>Other Authorities</u> | <u>Page</u> |
| Kenneth C. Davis, <i>Standing: Taxpayers and Others</i> , 35 U. Chi. L. Rev. 601, 613 (1968)..... | 6, 31 |
